transferred to income statement and presented as line item ‘realised gains and losses on
investments classified as available for sale’. The accumulated impairment of investments on level 3
held as available for sale at year-end 2018 was € 117.6 million (2017: € 94.3 million). The

Delta Lloyd Levensverzekering N.V.   Annual Report 2018   126

 Annual Report 2018

impairment on the level 3 investments in 2018 is € -5.4 million (2017: € -14.8 million) and also
impairments of € 28.7 million were transferred from level 2 into level 3.

A small percentage of the total assets are measured at fair value based on estimates and recorded
as level 3. Where estimates are used, these are based on a combination of evidence from
independent third parties and models developed in-house, calibrated where possible against
observable market input. Although such measurements can be sensitive to estimates, it is
presumed that changing one or more assumptions to another reasonable alternative assumption
will not significantly change the fair value.

Sensitivity analysis Level 3

In thousands of
euros

Significant non-observable
assumptions

Impact on result
2018

Impact on equity
2018

Impact on result
2017

Impact on equity
2017

Investment Property value + 10% 5,612.4 5,612.4 2,317.7 2,317.7
Investment Property value - 10% -5,612.4 -5,612.4 -2,317.7 -2,317.7
Equity securities Market spread + 10% - 12,091.6 823.1 16,920.7
Equity securities Market spread - 10% - -12,091.6 -823.1 -16,920.7
Debt securities Liquidity premium + 0.5% 0.0 0.0 123.2 123.2
Debt securities Liquidity premium - 0.5% -0.0 -0.0 -123.2 -123.2
Derivatives Mortality + 5% -54.7 -54.7 -76.7 -76.7
Derivatives Mortality - 5% 3,774.4 3,774.4 5,308.4 5,308.4

Delta Lloyd Levensverzekering adjusted the assumption pertaining to investment property values up
or down by 10%, which is seen as a probable market change. The value of equity securities (private
equity investments and private placements) is also calculated up or down by 10% because the
underlying investments are highly diversified in terms of sector, type of investment and investment
strategy. There is no one significant unobservable assumption or combination of assumptions that
could be identified and used to perform a reasonably possible sensitivity analysis for this portfolio.